

No. 19-1116

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LINKEDIN CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

HIQ LABS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

ERIC A. SHUMSKY
ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

BRIAN P. GOLDMAN
ORRICK HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
ROSEMARY T. RING
NICHOLAS D. FRAM
MARIANNA Y. MAO
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Creates a Direct Circuit Conflict.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the CFAA is Incorrect	4
C. The Decision Below Raises Issues of Exceptional Importance that Warrant Immediate Review	8
D. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for This Court’s Review	10
E. The Court Should Consider This Case Together With <i>Van Buren v. United States</i>	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	7
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2, 11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	5
<i>Int’l Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	10
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	7, 8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	8
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>QVC, Inc. v. Resultly, LLC</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , No. CV 16-1368 (JDB), 2020 WL 1494065 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2020)	3, 5
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	6
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Farechase, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Va. Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(3)	5
